At or prior to the time a Registrant receives its first permit to place or maintain a 
communications facility in Public Rights-of-Way after the effective date of this Chapter, the Registrant 
may be required to file with the City, for city approval, an annual bond, cash deposit or irrevocable 
letter of credit in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) having as a surety a company 
qualified to do business in the State of Florida, and acceptable to the risk manager, which shall be 

referred to as the "security fund." The security fund shall be maintained from such time through the 
earlier of: 1.